
This volume was donated to LLMC to enrich its on-line offerings and for purposesThis volume was donated to LLMC to enrich its on-line offerings and for purposes
of long-term preservation byof long-term preservation by

Northwestern University School of LawNorthwestern University School of Law

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

11



National Reporter System. United States Series.

THE FEDERAL REPORTER.THE FEDERAL REPORTER.
VOL. 30.VOL. 30.

CASES ARGUED AND DETERMINEDCASES ARGUED AND DETERMINED

IN THEIN THE

CIRCUIT AND DISTRICT COURTSCIRCUIT AND DISTRICT COURTS

OF THEOF THE

UNITED STATES.UNITED STATES.
APRIL—JULY, 1887.

PEYTON BOYLE, EDITOR.
SAINT PAUL:

WEST PUBLISHING COMPANY.
1887.

22



COPYRIGHT, 1887,
BY

WEST PUBLISHING COMPANY.

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

33



JUDGES

OF THE

CIRCUIT AND DISTRICT COURTS

OF THE

UNITED STATES.
FIRST CIRCUIT.

HON. HORACE GRAY, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. LE BARON B. COLT, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. NATHAN WEBB, DISTRICT JUDGE, MAINE.
HON. DANIEL CLARK, DISTRICT JUDGE, NEW HAMPSHIRE.
HON. THOMAS L. NELSON, DISTRICT JUDGE, MASSACHUSETTS.
HON. GEORGE M. CARPENTER, DISTRICT JUDGE, RHODE ISLAND.

SECOND CIRCUIT.
HON. SAMUEL BLATCHFORD, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. WILLIAM J. WALLACE, SENIOR CIRCUIT JUDGE.

HON. E. HENRY LACOMBE, JUNIOR CIRCUIT JUDGE.1

HON. NATHANIEL SHIPMAN, DISTRICT JUDGE, CONNECTICUT.
HON. A. C. COXE, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. NEW YORK.
HON. ADDISON BROWN, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. NEW YORK.
HON. CHARLES L. BENEDICT, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. NEW YORK.
HON. HOYT H. WHEELER, DISTRICT JUDGE, VERMONT.

THIRD CIRCUIT.
HON. JOSEPH P. BRADLEY, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. WILLIAM McKENNAN, CIRCUIT JUDGE.

44



HON. LEONARD E. WALES, DISTRICT JUDGE, DELAWARE.
HON. JOHN T. NIXON, DISTRICT JUDGE, NEW JERSEY.
HON. WILLIAM BUTLER, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. PENNSYLVANIA.
HON. MARCUS W. ACHESON, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D.

PENNSYLVANIA.
FOURTH CIRCUIT.

HON. MORRISON R. WAITE, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. HUGH L. BOND, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. THOMAS J. MORRIS, DISTRICT JUDGE, MARYLAND.
HON. AUGUSTUS S. SEYMOUR, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. NORTH

CAROLINA.
HON. ROBERT P. DICK, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. NORTH CAROLINA.
HON. CHARLES H. SIMONTON, DISTRICT JUDGE, SOUTH

CAROLINA.
HON. R. W. HUGHES, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. VIRGINIA.
HON. JOHN PAUL, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. VIRGINIA.
HON. JOHN J. JACKSON, DISTRICT JUDGE, WEST VIRGINIA.

FIFTH CIRCUIT.
HON. WILLIAM B. WOODS, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. DON A. PARDEE, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. JOHN BRUCE, DISTRICT JUDGE, M. AND N. D. ALABAMA.
HON. HARRY T. TOULMIN, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. ALABAMA.
HON. THOMAS SETTLE, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. FLORIDA.
HON. JAMES W. LOCKE, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. FLORIDA.
HON. WILLIAM T. NEWMAN, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. GEORGIA.
HON. EMORY SPEER, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. GEORGIA.
HON. EDWARD C. BILLINGS, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. LOUISIANA.
HON. ALECK BOARMAN, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. LOUISIANA.
HON. ROBERT A. HILL, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. and S. D. MISSISSIPPI.
HON. CHAUNCEY B. SABIN, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. TEXAS.
HON. A. P. McCORMICK, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. TEXAS.
HON. E. B. TURNER, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. TEXAS.

SIXTH CIRCUIT.
HON. STANLEY MATTHEWS, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. HOWELL E. JACKSON, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. JOHN WATSON BARR, DISTRICT JUDGE, KENTUCKY.
HON. HENRY B. BROWN, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. MICHIGAN.
HON. HENRY F. SEVERENS, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. Michigan.

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

55



HON. MARTIN WELKER, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. OHIO.
HON. GEORGE R. SAGE, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. OHIO.

66



HON. D. M. KEY, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. AND M. D. TENNESSEE.
HON. E. S. HAMMOND, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. TENNESSEE.

SEVENTH CIRCUIT.
HON. JOHN M. HARLAN, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. WALTER Q. GRESHAM, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. HENRY W. BLODGETT, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. ILLINOIS.
HON. WILLIAM J. ALLEN, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. ILLINOIS.
HON. WILLIAM A. WOODS, DISTRICT JUDGE, INDIANA.
HON. CHARLES E. DYER, DISTRICT JUDE, E. D. WISCONSIN.
HON. ROMANZO BUNN, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. WISCONSIN.

EIGHTH CIRCUIT.
HON. SAMUEL F. MILLER, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. DAVID J. BREWER, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. HENRY C. CALDWELL, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. ARKANSAS.
HON. ISAAC C. PARKER, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. ARKANSAS.
HON. MOSES HALLETT, DISTRICT JUDGE, COLORADO.
HON. OLIVER P. SHIRAS, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. IOWA.
HON. JAMES M. LOVE, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. IOWA.
HON. C. G. FOSTER, DISTRICT JUDGE, KANSAS
HON. RENSSELAER R. NELSON, DISTRICT JUDGE, MINNESOTA.
HON. AMOS M. THAYER, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. MISSOURI.
HON. ARNOLD KREKEL, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. MISSOURI.
HON. ELMER S. DUNDY, DISTRICT JUDGE, NEBRASKA.

NINTH CIRCUIT.
HON. STEPHEN J. FIELD, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. LORENZO SAWYER, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. OGDEN HOFFMAN, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. CALIFORNIA.
HON. E. M. ROSS, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. CALIFORNIA.
HON. GEORGE M. SABIN, DISTRICT JUDGE, NAVADA.
HON. MATTHEW P. DEADY, DISTRICT JUDGE, OREGON.

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

77



88



CASES REPORTED.
v.30F.
30 FED.—B
v.30F.

Page
Abrahams, Bloch v. 546
Adams, The Cassandra 379
A. J. Medlar Co., Duesh v. 619
Alaska, The 839
Alaska, The, Providence & Stonington S. S. Co. v. 839
Alcalde, The 133
Alfredo, The 842
Alfredo, The, Spraker v. 842
Alice M. Minot, The 212
Alice M, Minot, The, Denmead v. 212
Allemania Fire Ins. Co., Friezen v. 349
Allemania Fire Ins. Co., Friezen v. 352
Allen v. Galloway 466
Allen v. Seven Hundred and Eighty-Five Tons of Coal 204
Allen, Fay v. 446
Alvega, The 694
Alvega, The, Weisenberg v. 694
American Bell Telephone Co., United States v. 523
American Mills Co., Fourth Nat. Bank v. 420
American Zylonite Co., Celluloid Manuf'g Co. v. 437
Amoskeag Nat. Bank, Fairbanks v. 602
Andrist v. Union Pac. Ry. Co. 345
Armstrong, Humphreys' Homœpathic Medicine Co. v. 66
Arnold v. Chesebrough 145
Arnold v. Danziger 898
Ashley Phosphate Co., Street v. 637
Ashley Phosphate Co., Street v. 699
Atchison, T. & S. F. R. Co., Nickerson v. 85
Auffmordt v. Hedden 360
Aultman, Kellerman v. 888
Bacon, Chandler v. 538
Baker Salvage Co. v. The Fannie Brown 215
Ball, Kemmish v. 759

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

99



Page
Baltimore & N. Y. R. Co., Decker v. 723
Bangs v. Hornick 97
Banigan v. City of Worcester 392
Bank of British North America, Cooper v. 171
Bard v. City of Augusta 906
Barge, Osborne & Co. v. 805
Batchelder v. Insurance Co. 459
Bate Refrigerating Co. v. Gillett 683
Bate Refrigerating Co. v. Gillett 685
Bateson v. Lancaster 670
Battell v. Wallace 229
Baynard, Simmons v. 532
B. C. Terry, The 711
B. C. Terry, The, Carroll v. 711
Bean v. Clark 225
Beebe v. The Wisconsin 846
Belleville Sav. Bank v. Winslow 488
Berlin & Jones Envelope Co., Reay v. 448
Bernheim v. Birnbaum 885
Birnbaum, Bernheim v. 885
Bishop v. The Mystic 73
Blain v. Home Ins. Co. 667
Blitch, Lawton v. 641
Bloch v. Abrahams 546
Bloomer v. The Thomas P. Way & The Wesley Stoney 207
Blume v. Spear 629
Bolten v. The James L. Pendergast 717
Bonner, In re 332
Bouldin v. Phelps 547
Bowers, Creamer v. 185
Bowman v. Bowman 849
Boylan v. The International 375
Broadway & Seventh Ave. R. Co., Railway Register Manuf'g Co. v. 238
Brooklyn & N. Y. Ferry Co. v. The Pequot 839
Brothers, The 75
Brothers, The, Dreiske v. 75
Brown, The Fannie 215

1010



Page
Brown, Wirt v. 187
Brown, Wirt v. 188
Browne v. National Color Printing Co. 538
Burdett v. Williams 697
Burnett, The Robert H 214
Byard, The M. E 205
Byard, The M. E., Nash v. 205
Cable Tramway Co., Omaha Horse Ry. Co. v. 324
Callahan v. The Cambusdoon 704
Cambusdoon, The 704
Cambusdoon, The, Callahan v. 704
Camp v. The Mina A. Read 205
Camp v. The Mina A. Read 287
Canada. Noyes v. 665
Carlotta, The 378
Carlotta, The, King v. 378
Carlson v. The Live Oak 78
Carolina, The 199
Carolina, The, McKenna v. 199
Carpenter v. The City of Augusta 844
Carroll v. The B. C. Terry 711

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1111



Page

Case Manuf'g Co., Ennis v. 487
Cassandra Adams, The 379
Cassandra Adams, The, Tebo v. 379
Celluloid Manuf'g Co. v. American Zylonite Co. 437
Celluloid Manuf'g Co. v. Zylonite Novelty Co. 617
Central Nat. Bank v. Hazard 484
Central Trust Co. v. East Tennessee, V. & G. R. Co. 895
Central Trust Co. v. Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co. 332
Central Trust Co. v. Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co. 344
Certain Diamonds, United States v. 364
Chandler v. Bacon 538
Chandler v. Thompson 38
Chapman, Kellogg v. 882
Charlotte Webb, The 704
Charlotte Webb, The, Kennedy v. 704
Cheney, The W. E 844
Cherokee, The 283
Cherokee, The 640
Cherokee, The 703
Cherokee and Cargo, The, Young v. 283
Chesebrough, Arnold v. 145
Chicago, B. & Q. Ry. Co., Smith v. 722
Chicago. M. & St. P. Ry. Co. v. Hartshorn 541
Chicago & E. I. R. Co., Spies v. 397
Chicago & I. R. Co. v. Pyne 86
Chisolm, Woolf v. 881
Citizens' Mut. Ins. Co., Guy v. 695
City of Augusta, The 844
City of Augusta, Bard v. 906
City of Augusta, The, Carpenter v. 844
City of New York, Heissenbuttel v. 456
City of Philadelphia. Worswick Manuf'g Co. v. 625
City of Portland, Smith v. 734
City of Savannah, Coast-Line R. Co. v. 646
City of Worcester, Banigan v. 392
Claflin, Cluett v. 921
Clark v. Wilson 372

1212



Page
Clark, Bean v. 225
Clarke v. The Cumberland 449
Clinton Fire Ins. Co., Vette v. 668
Cluett v. Claflin 921
Cluett v. Mack 924
Coast-Line R. Co. v. City of Savannah 646
Coffin v. The Osceola 383
Cohn v. Seeberger 425
Coleman v. Peshtigo Lumber Co. 317
Colt, Stubbs v. 417
Colts' Patent Fire-Arms Manuf'g Co., Gally v. 118
Communipaw Coal Co. v. The Young America 789
Connecticut Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Fisher 662
Cooper v. Bank of British North America 171
County of Cass, May v. 762
County of Juneau, May v. 241
County of Lincoln, Luning v. 749
County of Lincoln, Sutro v. 749
County of Lincoln, Vincent v. 749
County of Logan, May v. 250
County of Mercer, May v. 246
County of St. Charles, Shelley v. 603
County of Seneca, May v. 250
Creamer v. Bowers 185
Cross v. Seeberger 427
Cumberland, The 449
Cumberland, The, Clarke v. 449
Cunard S. S. Co. v. The Noordland 502
Curtiss v. Hurd 729
Cushing v. The Wisconsin 879
Cutler v. Lang 173
Cutting v. Florida Ry. & Nav. Co. 663
Cutting, Massa v. 1
Danziger, Arnold v. 898
Daylesford, The 633
Daylesford, The, Le Baron v. 633
De Arrotegui, Morgan's Louisiana & T. R. & S. S. Co. v. 271

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1313



Page
Decker v. Baltimore & N. Y. R. Co. 723
De Graaf, Kittle v. 689
De Groat, United States v. 764
Denmead v. The Alice M. Minot 212
Detroit Lubricator Co. v. Lunkenheimer 190
Diamond Match Co., United States v. 108
Dictator, The 637
Dictator, The 699
Dillenback v. The Rossend Castle 462
Dillon, The John H 285
Dillon, The John H., L'Hommedieu v. 285
Dixon v. The Surrey 223
Doane v. King 106
Dobson v. Lees 625
Dodero v. The Laura Belle 842
Donvan, Johnston v. 395
Doris Eckhoff, The 140
Doris Eckhoff, The, Loud v. 140
Dreiske v. The Brothers 75
Drexler v. Smith 754
Dubuque & S. C. R. Co., Woodruff v. 91
Duclos, Froment v. 385
Duesh v. A. J. Medlar Co. 619
Duluth Lumber Co., Torrant v. 830
Dun, The Lizzie M 927
Eagan, United States v. 495
Eagan, United States v. 498
Eagan, United States v. 608
Eager. Milroy v. 544
Earnshaw, United States v. 672
East Tennessee, V. & G. R. Co., Central Trust Co. v. 895
East Tennessee, V. & G. R. Co., Gibson v. 904
Eastern Paper-Bag Co. v. Standard Paper-Bag Co. 63
Eaves, In re 21
Eleven Horses, United States v. 916

1414



Page

Elgin Nat. Watch Co. v. Meyer 659
Ella Warner, The 203
Ella Warner, The, Haskell v. 203
Ellen Holgate, The 125
Ellen Holgate, The, McLean v. 125
Elliott, Phelps v. 396
Ennis v. Case Manuf'g Co. 487
Equitable Life Assur. Soc., Yonge v. 902
Estes v. Worthington 465
Estill v. The Fairfield 700
Ewart Manuf'g Co. v. Moline Malleable Iron Co. 871
Ewart Manuf'g Co. v. Moline Malleable Iron Co. 873
Exchange Nat. Bank v. Johnson 588
Fairbanks v. Amoskeag Nat. Bank 602
Fairfield, The 700
Fairfield, The, Estill v. 700
Falley, Woonsocket Rubber Co. v. 808
Fannie Brown, The 215
Fannie Brown, The, Baker Salvage Co. v. 215
Fay v. Allen 446
Fenton v. The Renovator 194
Fergus, Petitioner 607
Filley v. Littlefield Stove Co. 434
First Nat. Bank, Roebling v. 744
Fisher, Connecticut Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. 662
Fiske, North American Iron-Works v. 622
Flanagan v. United States & Brazil Mail S. S. Co. 202
Fleckenstein, Taylor v. 99
Florida Ry. & Nav. Co., Cutting v. 663
Fourth Nat. Bank v. American Mills Co. 420
Frankle v. Jackson 398
Frank P. Lee, The 277
Frank P. Lee, The, Insurance Co. v. 277
Freeman, Kittle v. 690
Friezen v. Allemania Fire Ins. Co. 349
Friezen v. Allemania Fire Ins. Co. 352
Froment v. Duclos 385

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1515



Page
Fryer v. Mutual Life Ins. Co. 787
Furnessia, The 878
Furnessia, The, Smith v. 878
Gaines v. Molen 27
Gallego, The 271
Galloway, Allen v. 466
Gaily v. Colts' Patent Fire-Arms Manuf'g Co. 118
Garfield, The James A 285
Gibson v. East Tennessee, V. & G. R. Co. 904
Gillespie v. The Mary N. Hogan 381
Gillett, Bate Refrigerating Co. v. 683
Gillett, Bate Refrigerating Co. v. 685
Gilmer v. Morris 476
Gladwish v. The Young America 789
Glaenzer, McCarty & Hall Trading Co. v. 387
Glidden v. Union Pac. Ry. Co. 660
Gloucester Isinglass & Glue Co. v. Le Page 370
Goss Pump & Rubber-Bucket Manuf'g Co., Temple Pump Co. v. 440
Green, Maynard v. 643
Griswold, United States v. 604
Griswold, United States v. 762
Grottkau, United States v. 672
Gunn v. Savage 366
Guy v. Citizens' Mut. Ins. Co. 695
Hall, Hatch v. 613
Hall, Kittle v. 239
Hancock, United States v. 851
Hanthorn, Marx v. 579
Hardin, Shaver v. 801
Harrison v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co. 862
Hartford Fire Ins. Co., Harrison v. 862
Hartshorn, Chicago, M. & St. P. Ry. Co. v. 541
Haskell v. The Ella Warner 203
Haskins v. The Richmond 201
Hatch v. Hall 613
Haynes, In re 767
Hazard, Central Nat. Bank v. 484

1616



Page
Hedden, Auffmordt v. 360
Heissenbuttel v. City of New York 456
Henius v. Lublin 838
Henry B. Pettes Importing Co., White, Potter & Paige Manuf'g Co. v. 864
Herts, Kittle v. 690
Higgins v. Keuffel 627
Hill v. Holyoke Envelope Co. 623
Hogan, The Mary N 927
Hogan, The Mary N 381
Hoke, Kaolatype Engraving Co. v. 444
Hollendeer, Luyties v. 632
Holt v. Winters 29
Holyoke Envelope Co. Hill v. 623
Home Ins. Co., Blain v. 667
Hooper v. The Mary N. Hogan 927
Hoover, In re 51
Hornick, Bangs v. 97
Horre v. The Young America 789
Hotel Men's Mut. Ben. Ass'n, Lamont v. 817
Howard, The 280
Howard, The, Vroman v. 280
Howth v. Owens 910
Hubbell, Whitman v. 81
Huismann v. The Pioneer 206
Humphreys' Homeopathic Medicine Co. v. Armstrong 66
Hurd, Curtiss v. 729
Insurance Co. v. The Frank P. Lee 277
Insurance Co. of N. America v. The Young America 789
Insurance Co., Batchelder v. 459
International, The 375
International, The, Boylan v. 375
International Tooth Crown Co. v. Richmond 775

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1717



Page

Iowa Barb Steel Wire Co. v. Southern Barbed-Wire Co. 123
Iowa Barb Steel Wire Co. v. Southern Barbed-Wire Co. 615
Jackson, Frankle v. 398
James A. Garfield, The 285
James L. Pendergast, The, Bolten v. 717
James Rumsey, The 280
Jesup, Neilsen v. 138
J. L. Mott Iron-Works v. Skirm 621
John H. Dillon, The 285
John H. Dillon, The, L'Hommedieu v. 285
John H. Dillon, The, Starace v. 285
Johnson, Exchange Nat. Bank v. 588
Johnston v. Donvan 395
Jordon, Simonson v. 721
Joslin, Newton v. 891
June v. Willis 11
Kallstrom, United States v. 184
Kaolatype Engraving Co. v. Hoke 444
Keary v. Mutual Reserve Fund Life Ass'n 359
Keebler, Roth v. 618
Keller, List Pub. Co. v. 772
Kellerman v. Aultman 888
Kellogg v. Chapman 882
Kemmish v. Ball 759
Kennedy v. The Charlotte Webb 704
Kenzel v. The Nokomis 711
Keuffel, Higgins v. 627
King v. The Carlotta 378
King, Doane v. 106
Kittle v. DeGraaf 689
Kittle v. Freeman 690
Kittle v. Hall 239
Kittle v. Herts 690
Kittle v. Schneider 690
Kittle v. Willard 690
Klipstein v. The Polynesia 210
Knapp, Stout & Co. Company v. National Mut. Fire Ins. Co. 607

1818



Page
Knapp, Stout & Co. Company v. People's Mut. Fire Ins. Co. 607
Koch v. Seeberger 424
Koch, Post v. 208
Koehler, Roberts v. 94
Koehler, Ex parte 867
Lamont v. Hotel Men's Mut. Ben. Ass'n 817
Lamson Cash-Railway Co. v. Martin 824
Lancaster, Bateson v. 670
Lancaster, Simmons Hardware Co. v. 670
Lancaster, Wedemeyer v. 670
Lang, Cutler v. 173
Lantry, United States v. 232
Laura Belle, The 842
Laura Belle, The, Dodero v. 842
Lawton v. Blitch 641
Le Baron v. The Daylesford 633
Lee, Movius v. 298
Lee, The Frank P 277
Lees, Dobson v. 625
Le Page, Gloucester Isinglass & Glue Co. v. 370
Lewis v. Sixty-Five Packages of Merchandise 195
L'Hommedieu v. The John H. Dillon 285
List Pub. Co. v. Keller 772
Littlefield Stove Co., Filley v. 434
Live Oak, The 78
Live Oak, The, Carlson v. 78
Lizzie E., The 876
Lizzie E., The, Sweeny v. 876
Lizzie M. Dun, The 927
Lizzie M. Dun, The, Thorsberg v. 927
Long, United States v. 678
Lord Warden, The, v. The Silica 845
Lord Warden, The, The Silica v. 845
Loud v. The Doris Eckhoff 140
Lublin, Henius v. 838
Luning v. County of Lincoln 749
Lunkenheimer, Detroit Lubricator Co. v. 190

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1919



Page
Luyties V. Hollendeer 632
Lyon v. Zimmer 401
Mabie, Montross v. 234
Mack, Cluett v. 924
Maggie M., The 692
Maggie M., The, Robinson v. 692
Manitoba, The 129
Manitoba, The, Northwest Transp. Co. v. 129
Mallory, In re 663
Margaret J. Sanford, The 714
Margaret J. Sanford, The, Partridge v. 714
Marsh v. Seeberger 422
Martin v. Pond 15
Martin, Lamson Cash-Railway Co. v. 824
Marx v. Hanthorn 579
Mary N. Hogan, The 381
Mary N. Hogan, The 927
Mary N. Hogan, The, Gillespie v. 381
Mary N. Hogan, The, Hooper v. 927
Mary Odell, The 700
Massa v. Cutting 1
May v. County of Cass 762
May v. County of Juneau 241
May v. County of Logan 250
May v. County of Mercer 246
May v. County of Seneca 250
Maynard v. Green 643
McCarty & Hall Trading Co. v. Glaenzer 387
McCormick, Palmer v. 82
McGillis, McGregor v. 388
McGregor v. McGillis 388
McKenna v. The Carolina 199
McKenna, Old Dominion Steam-Ship Co. v. 48
McLaughlin, United States v. (seven cases) 147

2020



Page

McLean v. The Ellen Holgate 125
McPhun, In re 57
M. E. Byard, The 205
M. E. Byard, The, Nash v. 205
Meng, Plater v. 308
Merrill v. Shea 743
Merrill v. Tobin 738
Merritt v. One Case of Wool 195
Merritt v. One Package of Merchandise 195
Merritt v. Two Packageg of Merchandise 195
Meyer, Elgin Nat. Watch Co. v. 659
Miller, In re 895
Mills v. The Whistler 199
Milroy v. Eager 544
Mina A. Read, The 205
Mina A. Read, The 287
Mina A. Read, The, Camp v. 205
Mina A. Read, The, Camp v. 287
Minot, The Alice M 212
Minot, The Alice M., Denmead v. 212
Misselhorn v. Mutual Reserve Fund Life Ass'n 545
Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. Texas Pac. Ry. Co. 167
Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. Texas Pac. Ry. Co. 169
Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. Texas & Pac. Ry. Co. 2
Missouri, The 384
Molen, Gaines v. 27
Moline Malleable Iron Co., Ewart Manuf'g Co. v. 871
Moline Malleable Iron Co., Ewart Manuf'g Co. v. 873
Monarch, The 283
Montross v. Mabie 234
Morgan's Louisiana & T. R. & S. S. Co. v. De Arrotegui 271
Morris, Gilmer v. 476
Mott Iron-Works v. Skirm 621
Movius v. Lee 298
Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Watson 653
Mutual Life Ins. Co., Fryer v. 787
Mutual Reserve Fund Life Ass'n, Keary v. 359

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2121



Page
Mutual Reserve Fund Life Ass'n, Misselhorn v. 545
Mutual Reserve Life Ass'n, Ronald v. 228
Mystic, The 73
Mystic, The, Bishop v. 73
Nash v. The M. E. Byard 205
National Color Printing Co., Browne v. 538
National Exchange Bank v. Whitetd 412
National Mut. Fire Ins. Co., Knapp, Stout & Co. Company v. 607
National S. S. Co., Tugman v. 802
Neilsen v. Jesup 138
Nelson v. United States 112
Neptuno, The 925
Neptuno, The, Sullivan v. 925
New Jersey Car-Spring & R. Co., New York Belting & P. Co. v. 785
Newton v. Joslin 891
New York Belting & P. Co. v. New Jersey Car-Spring & R. Co. 785
Nickerson v. Atchison, T. & S. F. R. Co. 85
Nicolls v. The Servia 502
Noddleburn, The 142
Nokomis, The 711
Nokomis, The, Kenzel v. 711
Noordland, The 502
Noordland, The, Cunard S. S. Co. v. 502
North American Iron Works v. Fiske 622
Northwest Transp. Co. v. The Manitoba 129
Noyes v. Canada 665
Old Dominion Steam-Ship Co. v. McKenna 48
Omaha Horse Ry. Co. v. Cable Tramway Co. 324
One Case of Wool, Merritt v. 195
One Covered Scow, Woodruff v. 269
One Package of Merchandise, Merritt v. 195
Ordway, United States v. 30
Ordway, United States v. 36
Osborne & Co. v. Barge 805
Osceola, The 383
Osceola, The, Coffin v. 383
Owens, Howth v. 910

2222



Page
Palmer v. McCormick 82
Partridge v. The Margaret J. Sanford 714
Parvis & Williams Co., Sellers v. 164
Passaic Rolling-Mill Co., York v. 471
Pennsylvania R. Co. v. The Robert H. Burnett 214
People's Mut. Fire Ins. Co., Knapp, Stout & Co. Company v. 607
Pequot, The 839
Pequot, The, Brooklyn & N. Y. Ferry Co. v. 839
Peshtigo Lumber Co., Coleman v. 317
Phelps v. Elliott 396
Phelps v. The Stelvio 509
Phelps, Bouldin v. 547
Philbrick, Seeligson v. 600
Phoebus, Woodfin v. 289
Pierce v. Town of St. Anne 36
Pioneer, The 206
Pioneer, The, Huismannv 206
Plater v. Meng 308
Polack, Weil v. 813
Pollitz v. Schell 421
Polynesia, The 210
Polynesia. The, Klipstein v. 210
Pond, Martin v. 15
Poole v. West Point Butter & Cheese Ass'n 513
Pope's Case 169
Post v. Koch 208

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2323



Page

Poulson, United States v. 231
Providence & Stonington S. S. Co. v. The Alaska 839
Putnam v. The Young America 789
Pyne, Chicago & I. R. Co. v. 86
Quinn v. The Shelbourne 510
Railway Register Manuf'g Co. v. Broadway & Seventh Ave. R. Co. 238
Rapp, United States v. 818
Read, The Mina A 205
Read, The Mina A 287
Read, The Mina A., Camp v. 287
Reay v. Berlin & Jones Envelope Co. 448
Reed, Watkins v. 908
Renovator, The 194
Renovator, The, Fenton v. 194
Rhodes, United States v. 431
Richmond, International Tooth Crown Co. v. 775
Richmond, The 201
Richmond, The, Haskins v. 201
Riessner, Rogers v. 525
Robert H. Burnett, The 214
Robert H. Burnett, The, Pennsylvania R. Co. v. 214
Roberts v. Koehler 94
Robinson v. The Maggie M 692
Rob Roy, The 696
Roebling v. First Nat. Bank 744
Rogers v. Riessner 525
Ronald v. Mutual Reserve Fund Life Ass'n 228
Rosenstock, Western & Wells Manuf'g Co. v. 67
Rossend Castle, The 462
Rossend Castle, The, Dillenback v. 462
Rossi, Willard v. 231
Rossi, Youug v. 231
Roth v. Keebler 618
Rumsey, The James 280
Sanford, The Margaret J 714
San Jacinto, The 266
San Jacinto, The, Savarese v. 266

2424



Page
Savage, Gunn v. 366
Savarese v. The San Jacinto 266
Sax v. Taylor Iron-Works 835
Schell, Pollitz v. 421
Schneider, Kittle v. 690
Schumacher v. Schwencke 690
Schwencke, Schumacher v. 690
Seeberger, Cohn v. 425
Seeberger, Cross v. 427
Seeberger, Koch v. 424
Seeberger, Marsh v. 422
Seeberger, Union Nat. Bank v. 429
Seeligson v. Philbrick 600
Sellers v. Parvis & Williams Co. 164
Servia, The 502
Servia, The, Nicolls v. 502
Seven Hundred and Eighty-Five Tons of Coal, Allen v. 204
Shaver v. Hardin 801
Shaver v. Skinner Manuf'g Co. 68
Shea, Merrill v. 743
Shelbourne, The 510
Shelbourne, The, Quinn v. 510
Shelley v. County of St. Charles 603
Shelly, Wallis v. 747
Silica, The, v. The Lord Warden 845
Silica, The, The Lord Warden v. 845
Simmons v. Baynard 532
Simmons Hardware Co. v. Lancaster 670
Simonson v. Jordon 721
Sixty-Five Packages of Merchandise. Lewis v. 195
Skinner Manuf'g Co., Shaver v. 68
Skirm, J. L. Mott Iron-Works v. 621
Smith v. Chicago, B. & Q. Ry. Co. 722
Smith v. City of Portland 734
Smith v. The Furnessia 878
Smith, Drexler v. 754
Snow Drop, The 79

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2525



Page
Snow Drop, The, United States v. 79
Soule, United States v. 918
Southern Barbed-Wire Co., Iowa Barb Steel Wire Co. v. 123
Southern Barbed-Wire Co., Iowa Barb Steel Wire Co. v. 615
Spear, Blume v. 629
Spies v. Chicago & E. I. R. Co. 397
Spraker v. The Alfredo 842
Standard Paper-Bag Co., Eastern Paper-Bag Co. v. 63
Starace v. The John H. Dillon 285
Stelvio, The 509
Stelvio, The. Phelps v. 509
Stocker v. The Vigilant 288
Stockgrowers' Nat. Bank, United States v. 912
Street v. Ashley Phosphate Co. 637
Street v. Ashley Phosphate Co. 699
Stubbs v. Colt 417
Sullivan v. The Neptuno 925
Sumner v. Walker 261
Surrey, The 223
Surrey, The, Dixon v. 223
Sutro v. County of Lincoln 749
Swallow, The 204
Sweeny v. The Lizzie E 876
Taylor v. Fleckenstein 99
Taylor Iron-Works, Sax v. 835
Tebo v. The Cassandra Adams 379
Temple Pump Co. v. Goss Pump & Rubber-Bucket Manuf'g Co. 440
Terry, The B. C 711
Terry, The B. C., Carroll v. 711
Texas Pac. Ry. Co., Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. 167
Texas Pac. Ry. Co., Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. 169
Texas & Pac. Ry. Co., Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. 2
Thomas P. Way, The 207
Thomas P. Way, The, & The Wesley Stoney, Bloomer v. 207

2626



Page

Thompson, Chandler v. 38
Thorsberg v. The Lizzie M. Dun 927
Tobin, Merrill v. 738
Torrant v. Duluth Lumber Co. 830
Town of St. Anne, Pierce v. 36
Trice, United States v. 490
Tugman v. National S. S. Co. 802
Two Packages of Merchandise, Merritt v. 195
Union Nat. Bank v. Seeberger 429
Union Pac. Ry. Co., Andrist v. 345
Union Pac. Ry. Co., Glidden v. 660
Union Sav. Ass'n, Wilson v. 521
United States v. American Bell Telephone Co. 523
United States v. Certain Diamonds 364
United States v. DeGroat 764
United States v. Diamond Match Co. 108
United States v. Eagan 495
United States v. Eagan 498
United States v. Eagan 608
United States v. Earnshaw 672
United States v. Eleven Horses 916
United States v. Griswold 604
United States v. Griswold 762
United States v. Grottkau 672
United States v. Hancock 851
United States v. Kallstrom 184
United States v. Lantry 232
United States v. Long 678
United States v. McLaughlin (seven cases) 147
United States, Nelson v. 112
United States v. Ordway 30
United States v. Ordway 36
United States v. Poulson 231
United States v. Rapp 818
United States v. Rhodes 431
United States v. Soule 918
United States v. Stockgrowers' Nat. Bank 912

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2727



Page
United States v. The Snow Drop 79
United States v. Trice 490
United States v. Williams 309
United States v. Zeisler 499
United States & Brazil Mail S. S. Co., Flanagan v. 202
Vette v. Clinton Fire Ins. Co. 668
Vigilant, The 288
Vigilant, The, Stocker v. 288
Vincent v. County of Lincoln 749
Vroman v. The Howard 280
Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co., Central Trust Co. v. 332
Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co., Central Trust Co. v. 344
Walker, Sumner v. 261
Wallace, Battell v. 229
Wallis v. Shelly 747
Warner, The Ella 203
Watkins v. Reed 908
Watson, Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. 653
Way, The Thomas P 207
W. E. Cheney, The 844
Wedemeyer v. Lancaster 670
Weil v. Polack 813
Weisenberg v. The Alvega 694
Wesley Stoney, The 207
Western & Wells Manuf'g Co. v. Rosenstock 67
West Point Butter & Cheese Ass'n, Poole v. 513
Whistler, The 199
Whistler, The, Mills v. 199
White, National Exchange Bank v. 412
White, Potter & Paige Manuf'g Co. v. Henry B. Pettes Importing Co. 864
Whitman v. Hubbell 81
Willard v. Rossi 231
Willard, Kittle v. 690
Williams, Burdett v. 697
Williams, United States v. 309
Willis, June v. 11
Wilson v. Union Sav. Ass'n 521

2828



Page
Wilson v. Winchester 204
Wilson, Clark v. 372
Winbourn's Case 167
Winchester, Wilson v. 204
Winslow, Belleville Sav. Bank v. 488
Winters, Holt v. 29
Wirt v. Brown 187
Wirt v. Brown 188
Wisconsin, The 846
Wisconsin, The 879
Wisconsin, The, Beebe v. 846
Wisconsin, The, Cushing v. 879
Woodfin v. Phœbus 289
Woodruff v. Dubuque & S. C. R. Co. 91
Woodruff v. One Covered Scow 269
Woolf v. Chisolm 881
Woonsocket Rubber Co. v. Falley 808
Worswick Manuf'g Co. v. City of Philadelphia 625
Worthington, Estes v. 465
Yonge v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc 902
York v. Passaic Rolling-Mill Co. 471
Young v. Rossi 231
Young v. The Cherokee & Cargo 283
Young America, The 789
Young America, The, Communipaw Coal Co. v. 789
Young America, The, Gladwish v. 789
Young America, The, Horre v. 789
Young America, The, Insurance Co. of N. America v. 789
Young America. The, Putnam v. 789
Zeisler, United States v. 499
Zimmer, Lyon v. 401
Zimmerman, In re 176
Zylonite Novelty Co., Celluloid Manuf'g Co. v. 617

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2929



3030



CASES REPORTED.
ARRANGED UNDER THEIR RESPECTIVE CIRCUITS AND DISTRICTS.

Page
FIEST CIRCUIT.

CIRCUIT COURT, D. MASSACHUSETTS.
Banigan v. City of Worcester 392
Browne v. National Color Printing Co. 538
Chandler v. Bacon 538
Eastern Paper Bag Co. v. Standard Paper-Bag Co. 63
Fergus, Petitioner 607
Gloucester Isinglass & Glue Co. v. Le Page 370
Haynes, In re 767
Hill v. Holyoke Envelope Co. 623
Lamson Cash-Railway Co. v. Martin 824
United States v. American Bell Telephone Co. 523

CIRCUIT COURT D. NEW HAMPSHIRE.
Cutler v. Lang 173
Fairbanks v. Amoskeag Nat. Bank 602

SECOND CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT. D. CONNECTICUT.

Gaily v. Colt's Patent Fire-Arms Manuf'g Co. 118
Gunn v. Savage 366
International Tooth Crown Co. v. Richmond 775
Stubbs v. Colt 417

DISTRICT COURT, D. CONNECTICUT.
Burdett v. Williams 697
United States v. Diamond Match Co. 108

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. NEW YORK.
Allen v. Seven Hundred and Eighty-Five Tons of Coal 204
Arnold v. Chesebrough 145
Haskins v. The Richmond 201
Richmond, The 201
Swallow, The 204
Tugman v. National S. S. Co. 802
Wirt v. Brown 187
Wirt v. Brown 188

DISTRICT COURT, E. D. NEW YORK.
Alaska, The 839

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

3131



Page
Alfredo, The 842
Beebe v. The Wisconsin 846
Bloomer v. The Thomas P. Way & The Wesley Stoney 207
Brooklyn & N. Y. Ferry Co. v. The Pequot 839
Camp v. The Mina A. Read 205
Camp v. The Mina A. Read 287
Carlotta, The 378
Carolina, The 199
Cassandra Adams, The 379
Coffin v. The Osceola 383
Cushing v. The Wisconsin 879
Dodero v. The Laura Belle 842
Ella Warner, The 203
Flanagan v. United States & Brazil Mail S. S. Co. 202
Furnessia, The 878
Gallego, The 271
Gillespie v. The Mary N. Hogan 381
Haskell v. The Ella Warner 203
Hooper v. The Mary N. Hogan 927
Huismann v. The Pioneer 206
King v. The Carlotta 378
Klipstein v. The Polynesia 210
Laura Belle, The 842
Lewis v. Sixty-Five Packages of Merchandise 195
Lizzie M. Dun, The 927
Mary N. Hogan, The 381
Mary N. Hogan, The 927
McKenna v. The Carolina 199
M. E. Byard, The 205
Merritt v. One Case of Wool 195
Merritt v. One Package of Merchandise 195

3232



Page

Merritt v. Two Packages of Merchandise 195
Mills v. The Whistler 199
Mina A. Read, The 205
Mina A. Read, The 287
Morgan's Louisiana & T. R. & S. S. Co. v. De Arrotegui 271
Nash v. The M. E. Byard: 205
Osceola, The 383
Pequot, The 839
Phelps v. The Stelvio 509
Pioneer. The 206
Polynesia, The 210
Post v. Koch 208
Providence & Stonington S. S. Co. v. The Alaska 839
San Jacinto, The 266
Savarese v. The San Jacinto 266
Smith v. The Furnessia 878
Spraker v. The Alfredo 842
Stelvio, The 509
Tebo v. The Cassandra Adams 379
Thomas P. Way, The 207
Thorsberg v. The Lizzie M. Dun 927
Wesley Stoney, The 207
Whistler, The 199
Willard v. Rossi 231
Wilson v. Winchester 204
Wisconsin, The 846
Wisconsin, The 879
Woodruff v. One Covered Scow 269
Young v. Rossi 231

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. NEW YORK.
Bean v. Clark 225
Central Nat. Bank v. Hazard 484
Fay v. Allen 446
Filley v. Littlefield Stove Co. 434
June v. Willis 11
Movius v. Lee 298

DISTRICT COURT, N. D. NEW YORK.

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

3333



Page
Missouri, The 384

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. NEW YORK.
Auffmordt v. Hedden 360
Battell v. Wallace 229
Blume v. Spear 629
Celluloid Manuf'g Co. v. American Zylonite Co. 437
Celluloid Manuf'g Co. v. Zylonite Novelty Co. 617
Chicago & I. R. Co. v. Pyne 86
Clark v. Wilson 372
Cluett v. Claflin 921
Cluett v. Mack 924
Cooper v. Bank of British North America 171
Curtiss v. Hurd 729
Decker v. Baltimore & N. Y. R. Co. 723
Estes v. Worthington 465
Fourth Nat. Bank v. American Mills Co. 420
Fryer v. Mutual Life Ins. Co. 787
Hatch v. Hall 613
Henius v. Lublin 838
Higgins v. Keuffel 627
Holt v. Winters 29
Humphreys' Homeopathic Medicine Co. v. Armstrong 66
Johnston v. Donvan 395
Kittle v. De Graaf 689
Kittle v. Freeman 690
Kittle v. Hall 239
Kittle v. Herts 690
Kittle v. Schneider 690
Kittle v. Willard 690
List Pub. Co. v. Keller 772
Luyties v. Hollendeer 632
Massa v. Cutting 1
Maynard v. Green 643
McCarty & Hall Trading Co. v. Glaenzer 387
McPhun, In re 57
Montross v. Mabie 234
New York Belting & P. Co. v. New Jersey Car-Spring & R. Co. 785

3434



Page
North American Iron Works v. Fiske 622
Old Dominion Steam-Ship Co. v. McKenna 48
Phelps v. Elliott 396
Pollitz v. Schell 421
Railway Register Manuf'g Co. v. Broadway & Seventh Ave. R. Co. 238
Reay v. Berlin & Jones Envelope Co. 448
Rogers v. Riessner 525
Ronald v. Mutual Reserve Fund Life Ass'n 228
Schumacher v. Schwencke 690
Simonson v. Jordon 721
Spies v. Chicago & E. I. R. Co. 397
United States v. Lantry 232
Wallis v. Shelly 747
Western & Wells Manuf'g Co. v. Rosenstock 67
Whitman v. Hubbell 81
Woodruff v. Dubuque & S. C. R. Co. 91
Woolf v. Chisolm 881

DISTRICT COURT, S. D. NEW YORK.
B. C. Terry, The 711
Bolten v. The James L. Pendergast 717
Boylan v. The International 375
Callahan v. The Cambusdoon 704
Cambusdoon, The 704
Carpenter v. The City of Augusta 844
Carroll v. The B. C. Terry 711
Charlotte Webb, The 704
Cheney, The W. E 844
City of Augusta, The 844
Communipaw Coal Co. v. The Young America 789
Cunard S. S. Co. v. The Noordland 502

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

3535



Page

Dillenback v. The Rossend Castle 462
Dixon v. The Surrey 223
Doris Eckhoff, The 140
Fenton v. The Renovator 194
Froment v. Duclos 385
Gladwish v. The Young America 789
Heissenbuttel v. City of New York 456
Horre v. The Young America 789
Howard, The 280
Insurance Co. of N. America v. The Young America 789
International, The 375
James A. Garfield, The 285
James Rumsey, The 280
John H. Dillon, The 285
Kennedy v. The Charlotte Webb 704
Kenzel v. The Nokomis 711
L'Hommedieu v. The John H. Dillon 285
Loud v. The Doris Eckhoff 140
Maggie M., The 692
Margaret J. Sanford. The 714
Neilsen v. Jesup 138
Neptuno, The 925
Nicolls v. The Servia 502
Nokomis. The 711
Noordland, The 502
Partridge v. The Margaret J. Sanford 714
Putnam v. The Young America 789
Renovator, The 194
Robinson v. The Maggie M 692
Rossend Castle, The 462
Servia, The 502
Starace v. The John H. Dillon 285
Stocker v. The Vigilant 288
Sullivan v. The Neptuno 925
Sumner v. Walker 261
Surrey, The 223
Terry, The B. C 711

3636



Page
Vigilant, The 288
Vroman v. The Howard 280
W. E. Cheney, The 844
Young America, The 789

THIRD CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, D. DELAWARE.

Creamer v. Bowers 185
Sellers v. Parvis & Williams Co. 164

CIRCUIT COURT, D. NEW JERSEY.
Bate Refrigerating Co. v. Gillett 683
Bate Refrigerating Co. v. Gillett 685
J. L. Mott Iron-Works v. Skirm 621
Sax v. Taylor Iron-Works 835
York v. Passaic Rolling-Mill Co. 471

DISTRICT COURT, D. NEW JERSEY.
Ellen Holgate, The 125
McLean v. The Ellen Holgate 125
Pennsylvania R. Co. v. The Robert H. Burnett 214
Robert H. Burnett, The 214

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. PENNSYLVANIA.
Dobson v. Lees 625
Duesh v. A. J. Medlar Co. 619
Lord Warden, The, v. The Silica 845
Plater v. Meng 308
Roth v. Keebler 618
Silica, The, v. The Lord Warden 845

DISTRICT COURT, E. D. PENNSYLVANIA.
Alvega, The 694
Batchelder v. Insurance Co. 459
Frank P. Lee, The 277
Insurance Co. v. The Frank P. Lee 277
United States v. Earnshaw 672
United States v. Poulson 231
Weisenberg v. The Alvega 694
Worswick Manuf'g Co. v. City of Philadelphia 625

FOURTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. NORTH CAROLINA.

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

3737



Page
Chandler v. Thompson 38
Eaves, In re 21

CIRCUIT COURT, D. SOUTH CAROLINA.
Simmons v. Baynard 532

DISTRICT COURT, D. SOUTH CAROLINA.
Cherokee, The 283
Cherokee. The 640
Cherokee, The 703
Dictator, The 637
Dictator, The 699
Monarch, The 283
Street v. Ashley Phosphate Co. 637
Street v. Ashley Phosphate Co. 699
Young v. The Cherokee & Cargo 283

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. VIRGINIA.
Lyon v. Zimmer 401
Woodfin v. Phœbus 289

DISTRICT COURT, E. D. VIRGINIA.
Alice M. Minot, The 212
Baker Salvage Co. v. The Fannie Brown 215

3838



Page

Denmead v. The Alice M. Minot 212
Fannie Brown, The 215

DISTRICT COURT, D. WEST VIRGINIA.
Roebling v. First Nat. Bank 744

FIFTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, M. D. ALABAMA.

Gilmer v. Morris 476
DISTRICT COURT, S. D. ALABAMA.

Daylesford, The 633
Guy v. Citizens' Mut. Ins. Co. 695
Le Baron v. The Daylesford 633
Quinn v. The Shelbourne 510
Shelbourne, The 510

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. FLORIDA.
Cutting v. Florida Ry. & Nav. Co. 663
Mallory, In re 663

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. FLORIDA.
Seeligson Philbrick 600

DISTRICT COURT, S. D. FLORIDA.
Clarke v. The Cumberland 449
Cumberland, The 449

Circuit Court, N. D. Georgia.
Central Trust Co. v. East Tennessee, V. & G. R. Co. 895
Miller, In re 895
United States v. Rapp 818

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. GEORGIA, E. D
Bernheim v. Birnbaum 885
Blain v. Home Ins. Co. 667
Coast-Line R. Co. v. City of Savannah 646
Howth v. Owens 910
Lawton v. Blitch 641
Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Watson 653
United States v. Long 678

DISTRICT COURT, S. D. GEORGIA, E. D.
Estill v. The Fairfield 700
Fairfield, The 700
Hoover, In re 51

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

3939



Page
Mary Odell, The 700

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. LOUISIANA.
Arnold v. Danziger 898
Lizzie E. The 876
Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. Texas Pac. Ry. Co. 167
Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. Texas Pac. Ry. Co. 169
Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. Texas & Pac. Ry. Co. 2
Pope's Case 169
Sweeny v. The Lizzie E 876
Winbourn's Case 167

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. MISSISSIPPI.
Snow Drop, The 79
United States v. The Snow Drop 79

SIXTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, D. KENTUCKY.

May v. County of Mercer 246
CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. MICHIGAN.

Detroit Lubricator Co. v. Lunken heimer 190
DISTRICT COURT, E. D. MICHIGAN.

Manitoba, The 129
Northwest Transp. Co. v. The Manitoba 129
United States v. De Groat 764

DISTRICT COURT, W. D. MICHIGAN, N. D.
United States v. Kallstrom 184

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. MICHIGAN, S. D.
National Exchange Bank v. White 412

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. OHIO, W. D.
May v. County of Logan 250
May v. County of Seneca 250

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. TENNESSEE.
Yonge v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc 902

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. TENNESSEE.
Allen v. Galloway 466
Exchange Nat. Bank v. Johnson 588
Gibson v. East Tennessee, V. & G. R. Co. 904

4040



Page

DISTRICT COURT, W. D. TENNESSEE.
Rob Roy, The 696
United States v. Trice 490

SEVENTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. ILLINOIS.

Bowman v. Bowman 849
Cohn v. Seeberger 425
Cross v. Seeberger 427
Ewart Manuf'g Co. v. Moline Malleable Iron Co. 871
Ewart Manuf'g Co. v. Moline Malleable Iron Co. 873
Koch v. Seeberger 424
Lamont v. Hotel Men's Mut. Ben. Ass'n 817
Marsh v. Seeberger 422
Pierce v. Town of St. Anne 36
Temple Pump Co. v. Goss Pump & Rubber-Bucket Manuf'g Co. 440
Union Nat. Bank v. Seeberger 429
United States v. Zeisler 499

DISTRICT COURT, N. D. ILLINOIS.
Bishop v. The Mystic 73
Brothers, The 75
Carlson v. The Live Oak 78
Dreiske v. The Brothers 75
Live Oak, The 78
Mystic, The 73
United States v. Certain Diamonds 364

CIRCUIT COURT, D. INDIANA.
United States v. Eleven Horses 916
Woonsocket Rubber Co. v. Falley 808

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. WISCONSIN.
Coleman v. Peshtigo Lumber Co. 317
McGregor v. McGillis 388

DISTRICT COURT, E. D. WISCONSIN.
United States v. Grottkav 672

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. WISCONSIN.
Friezen v. Allemania Fire Ins. Co. 349
Friezen v. Allemania Fire Ins. Co. 352
May v. County of Juneau 241

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

4141



Page
EIGHTH CIRCUIT.

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. ARKANSAS.
Gaines v. Molen 27

CIRCUIT COURT, D. COLORADO.
Andrist v. Union Pac. Ry. Co. 345
Frankle v. Jackson 398
Newton v. Joslin 891
United States v. Stockgrowers' Nat. Bank 912

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. IOWA.
Merrill v. Shea 743

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. IOWA, C. D.
Chicago, M. & St. P. Ry. Co. v. Hartshorn 541
Merrill v. Tobin 738
Osborne & Co. v. Barge 805
Shaver v. Hardin 801
Shaver v. Skinner Manuf'g Co. 68

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. Iowa, W. D.
Palmer v. McCormick 82

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. Iowa, W. D.
Kemmish v. Ball 759
May v. County of Cass 762
Smith v. Chicago, B. & Q. Ry. Co. 722

CIRCUIT COURT, D. KANSAS.
Bard v. City of Augusta 906
Nickerson v. Atchison, T. & S. F. R. Co. 85
Noyes v. Canada 665
United States v. Soule 918
Watkins v. Reed 908

CIRCUIT COURT, D. MINNESOTA.
Bangs v. Hornick 97
Doane v. King 106
Martin v. Pond 15
Torrant v. Duluth Lumber Co. 830

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. MISSOURI.
Bonner, In re 332
Central Trust Co. v. Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co. 332
Central Trust Co. v. Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co. 344

4242



Page
Iowa Barb Steel Wire Co. v. Southern Barbed-Wire Co. 123
Kaolatype Engraving Co. v. Hoke 444
Keary v. Mutual Reserve Fund Life Ass'n 359

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. Missouri, E. D.
Bateson v. Lancaster 670

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

4343



Page

Belleville Sav. Bank v. Winslow 488
Bloch v. Abrahams 546
Connecticut Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Fisher 662
Elgin Nat. Watch Co. v. Meyer 659
Ennis v. Case Manuf'g Co. 487
Harrison v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co. 862
Iowa Barb Steel Wire Co. v. Southern Barbed-Wire Co. 615
Knapp, Stout & Co. Company v. National Mut. Fire Ins. Co. 607
Knapp, Stout & Co. Company v. People's Mut. Fire Ins. Co. 607
Misselhorn v. Mutual Reserve Fund Life Ass'n 545
Shelley v. County of St. Charles 603
Simmons Hardware Co. v. Lancaster 670
United States v. Eagan 495
United States v. Eagan 498
United States v. Eagan 608
Vette v. Clinton Fire Ins. Co. 668
Wedemeyer v. Lancaster 670
Weil v. Polack 813
White, Potter & Paige Manuf'g Co. v. Henry B. Pettes Importing Co. 864
Wilson v. Union Sav. Ass'n 521

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. MISSOURI, E. D.
United States v. Rhodes 431

CIRCUIT COURT, D. NEBRASKA.
Glidden v. Union Pac. Ry. Co. 660
Kellerman v. Aultman 888
Kellogg v. Chapman 882
Milroy v. Eager 544
Omaha Horse Ry. Co. v. Cable Tramway Co. 324
Poole v. West Point Butter & Cheese Ass'n 513

NINTH CIECUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. CALIFORNIA.

Bouldin v. Phelps 547
United States v. Hancock 851
United States v. McLaughlin (seven cases) 147
Zimmerman, In re 176

CIRCUIT COURT, D. NEVADA.
Luning v. County of Lincoln 749

4444



Page
Sutro v. County of Lincoln 749
United States v. Williams 309
Vincent v. County of Lincoln 749

CIRCUIT COURT, D. OREGON.
Drexler v. Smith 754
Koehler, Ex parte 867
Marx v. Hanthorn 579
Nelson v. United States 112
Noddleburn, The 142
Roberts v. Koehler 94
Smith v. City of Portland 734
Taylor v. Fleckenstein 99
United States v. Griswold 762
United States v. Ordway 30
United States v. Ordway 36

DISTRICT COURT, D. OREGON.
Alcalde, The 133
United States v. Griswold 604

1 Appointed by the President pursuant to an act passed last session of Congress pro-
viding for an additional Circuit Judge for the Second Circuit. It is believed that this is
the only Circuit where there are two Circuit Court Judges with co-ordinate jurisdiction.
Judge WALLACE, the other Circuit Judge of this Circuit, is by a provision of the same
law known as the Senior Circuit Judge of the Second Circuit, and Judge LACOMBE as
the Junior Circuit Judge. (See Act March 3, 1887, c. 347.)
Judge LACOMBE took the necessary oaths, and qualified in June last.

This volume of American Law was transcribed for use on the Internet

through a contribution from Google.

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

4545

http://www.project10tothe100.com/index.html

	THE FEDERAL REPORTER.VOL. 30.

